
Pension Fund Committee

Date Tuesday 7 March 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of interest (if any)  
3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016  (Pages 5 

- 10)
4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 

2016  (Pages 11 - 16)
5. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 

December 2016  (Pages 17 - 30)
6. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 

2016  (Pages 31 - 32)
7. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement 

and Investment Strategy Statement  (Pages 33 - 80)
8. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2016/17 

Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  (Pages 81 - 86)
9. Internal Audit Plan 2017/2018  (Pages 87 - 88)
10. Audit Strategy Memorandum for Year Ended 31 March 2017  

(Pages 89 - 102)
11. Terms of Reference - Annual Review  (Pages 103 - 110)



12. Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation Exercise Between 
Pension Fund Records and Her Majesty's Revenue and 
Customs  (Pages 111 - 116)

13. The UK Stewardship Code and Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF) Membership  (Pages 117 - 120)

14. Investment Pooling Update  
15. Feedback from Local Pension Board  
16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
17. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 

discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information)

18. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016  (Pages 
121 - 128)

19. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 129 - 160)
20. Investment Strategy Review Update  (Pages 161 - 166)
21. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  (Pages 167 - 174)
22. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  (Pages 175 - 180)
23. Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)  (Pages 181 - 190)
24. Report of Aberdeen Asset Management  (Pages 191 - 214)
25. Report of AB  (Pages 215 - 230)
26. Report of Royal London  (Pages 231 - 234)
27. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 235 - 248)
28. Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2016  (Pages 

249 - 256)
29. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
Colette Longbottom

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
27 February 2017



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee

County Council Members:
Councillors A Turner, W Stelling, J Alvey, C Carr, M Davinson, B Kellett, 
J Lethbridge, J Lindsay, J Maitland, N Martin and J Shuttleworth

  Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillor S Harker
Councillor I G Haszeldine 

Scheduled Bodies Representative
(vacant)

Admitted Bodies Representative:
J Norton

Pensioner Representative
D Ford

Active Members Representative
(vacant)

Further Education Colleges Representative
(vacancy)

  Advisers: County Council Officers
Chief Executive
Corporate Director of 
Resources
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services
Pensions Manager

T Collins
J Hewitt

C Longbottom

N Orton

Independent Adviser
J Holden – Mercer 

Investment Managers
Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)
Aberdeen Asset Management
Mondrian Investment Partners 
AB       
CBRE Global Investment Partners
Royal London 
BlackRock 
                                     
Staff Observers
UNISON                                   N Hancock
GMB

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 December 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, B Kellett, J Lethbridge, J Lindsay and N Martin

Darlington Borough Council
Councillor S Harker 

Admitted Bodies Representative
J Norton

Also Present:
J Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
N Orton – Pensions Manager
B White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Observers
Local Pension Board
Councillor A Hopgood – Chair
GMB
D Clegg

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Stelling, J Alvey and J 
Maitland, and pensioner representative David Ford. 

2 Declarations of interest 

Councillors C Carr and M Davinson advised that they were Members of the Audit 
Committee. 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 
2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 September 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 September 
2016, and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment 
or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Carr asked if there had been any indication from other employers in the 
Fund that there would be a reduction in membership, and if cash flow would be 
affected as a result of the local elections in May 2017 when some Councillors would 
no longer be contributing to the scheme. Nick Orton informed the Committee that 
there had been no information received from employers and any sums payable to 
Councillors who left the scheme in May 2017 would not materially affect the cash 
flow position. As Members were aware employer contributions were to increase and 
cash flow would be closely monitored in conjunction with a review of the Investment 
Strategy. 

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted. 

6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short 
term investments as at 30 September 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the position at 30 September 2016 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £24,827 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.  

Page 6



7 Review of Pension Fund Risks November 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the revisions to the Pension Fund Risk Register following a 
review by the Risk Officer in November 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Davinson referred to Risk 12 in the report and asked if it should include 
reference to the potential impact on the Fund if the Government did not extend the 
April 2018 deadline for the implementation of pooling, given that formal approval 
had not yet been received. Nick Orton responded that an inability to meet the 
deadline would not present a direct risk to pension fund scheme members; the 
transition of assets was not due to start until April 2018. 

Councillor Carr asked if the annual statement to scheme members should include 
information on the pooling of investments and was informed that members had 
been informed of proposals in a previous communication.  The next communication 
would be early 2017 and could include an update on the current position.

Resolved:

That the Risk Re
[...]
ering Authority in the effective governance 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.      

11 Feedback from Local Pension Board 

Members were informed that there was no written feedback or recommendations 
from the Local Pension Board to report to the Committee.

The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed the following report 
should be considered.

12 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts and 
presented the Audit Completion Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit Completion Report and the letter from the External Auditor presented to 
Audit Committee on 30 September 2016 were attached as Appendices to the 
report.

The report gave the Auditor’s unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund’s financial 
statements, and the consistency of the Pension Fund’s Annual Report and the 
County Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Within the control recommendations the report highlighted that BlackRock used a 
different classification than that required by the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
Members were informed of action being taken to ensure that in future the 
investments reported by BlackRock were categorised in accordance with 
accounting requirements.      

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

7 March 2017 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 31 December 2016

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 
December 2016 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for 
further investment or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers.

Value of the Pension Fund

2. Reports fro
[...]
in the table below alongside their 
credit rating at 31 December 2016.

Financial Institution Short-term 
Rating Amount Invested

   £m
Bank Deposit Accounts   
 Santander UK Plc F1 1.537
    
Fixed Term Deposits
            Standard Chartered  F1 2.711
 Bank of Scotland F1 2.110
 Nationwide Building Society F1 2.110
 Goldman Sachs F1 2.110

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.060
Money Market Funds N/A  1.115

Total   11.753

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



4. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the three 
month period to 31 December 2016, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate. The interest 
paid to the Pension Fund is based on the London Interbank Bid (LIBID) three month 
rate and is net of the fees of £2,500 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury 
Management function for the Pension Fund.

Total

Net Interest Earned £9,262

Average Return Earned 0.26%

Average Bank of England base rate 0.25%

Average Daily Balance of Investments £17.567m

Recommendation

5. Members are asked to note the position at 31 December 2016 regarding the 
Pension Fund’s short term investments where £9,262 net interest was earned in the 
three month period.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 32



Pension Fund Committee

7 March 2017

Pension Fund Policy Documents – 
Funding Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy Statement

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members of the drafts of the revised Funding Strategy Statement 
and the new Investment Strategy Statement which are currently out to 
consultation with Pension Fund employers.

Background

2. Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 
(‘the LGPS regulations’) requires Local Government Pension Schemes 
(LGPS) administering authorities to prepare, maintain and publish a ‘Funding 
Strategy Statement’ (FSS).

3. The key requirements for
[...]
 the draft 
FSS and ISS set out in the appendices to this report, and;

ii) authorise the Corporate Director Resources to finalise the wording of the 
FSS and ISS, where appropriate taking into account any comments 
received from employers, and publish final versions by 31 March 2017.

Contact: Nick Orton Tel: 03000 269798

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 28

APPENDIX A

Pension Fund

Funding Strategy Statement 

Page 37



Page 2 of 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

A Statutory Background and Key Issues 3

B Purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement 4

C Purpose and Aims of the Pension Fund 4

D Responsibilities of the Key Parties:

The Administering Authority 7

Individual Employers 8

The Fund Actuary 9

E Funding Targets, Solvency and Employer asset shares

Risk Based Approach 10

Solvency and ‘funding success’ 11

Probability of funding success 12

Funding Target 12

Application to different types of body 12

Full Funding and Solvency 13

Recovery Periods 13

Stepping 14

Grouping 15

Asset shares notionally allocated to employers 16

Roll forward of Asset shares 16

Fund Maturity 17

F Special Circumstances relating to Certain Employers

Interim reviews 18

Guarantors 19

Bonds and other Securitisation 19

Subsumed Liabilities 20

Orphan Liabilities 21

Commencement of Employers 21

Cessation of Participation 22

G Links to Investment Policy set out in the Statement of Investment Principles 23

H Identification of Risks and Counter-Measures 23

I Monitoring and Review 28

Page 38



Page 3 of 28

STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2004 came into effect on 1 April 2004.  They originally provided the 
statutory framework from which Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) 
administering authorities were required to prepare a Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS) by 31 March 2005. The requirements at the date of writing this Statement are 
now set out
[...]
l Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate Fraud 
Manager

Purpose of the report

1 To present the proposed Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 for approval.

Background

2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which came into effect 
from April 2013, define internal audit as, “an independent, objective assurance 
and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of 
risk management, control and governance processes.” 

3 The agreed terms of reference for the internal audit service to fulfil this 
objective are detailed in the Internal Audit Charter.

2017/18 Audit Plan

4 The Audit Plan for 2017/18 has been developed following discussions 
between officers from Internal Audit and officers who have responsibility for 
the Pension Fund, using the strategic audit plan as the basis of the 
discussion. The proposed plan is shown in the table below. 

Audit Title Audit Type
Payroll Assurance
Investments Advice and Consultancy
Additional Voluntary Contributions Assurance
Bank reconciliation Assurance
Admitted Bodies Assurance
National Fraud Initiative – Identification of potential error/fraud Counter Fraud
Management time and ad hoc advice Advice and Consultancy

Recommendation

5 Members are asked to approve the proposed audit plan for 2017/18.

Contact: Paul Monaghan Tel: 03000 269662

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance

The audit fee for the 2017/18 internal audit plan, to be delivered by the DCC Internal 
Audit Service, which is chargeable direct to the Pension Fund, remains the same as 
2016/17 at £19,500.

Staffing

None

Risk

None

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and disorder

None

Human rights

None

Consultation

None

Procurement

None

Disability Issues

None

Legal Implications

None

Page 88

[...]
e governance framework in terms of the frequency of 
meetings.

6. Programme of Work

6.1. An annual programme of work, cross referenced to the terms of 
reference, will be agreed annually by the Pension Fund 
Committee showing expected documents and reports to be 
presented and any training requirements.

7. Performance and Review

7.1. The Pension Fund Committee will carry out an annual self-
assessment, including a review of these terms of reference, to 
evaluate its own performance and determine any action required 
to improve its effectiveness.

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

7 March 2017

Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
Reconciliation Exercise Between Pension 
Fund Records and Her Majesty’s Revenue 
and Customs

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the report

1 To make Members aware of the requirement for the Pension Fund to 
carry out an exercise to reconcile its records with those held by HM 
Revenue and Customs (HMRC), and to explain the potential costs and 
consequences associated with this.

Background
 
2 Up until April 2016 contributing members of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) paid lower rate National Insurance 
contributions as they were “contracted out” of the Additional State 
Pension (previously known as S2P, the State Second Pension or the 
State Earnings-Related Pension (SERPS)). LGPS employers also paid 
reduced rate National Insurance contributions in respect of their 
employees who were in the LGPS. Contracting-out ended from 6 April 
2016 as part of the Government’s introduction of a single-tier basis 
state pension.

3 Between 1978 and 1997 contracting out of the Additional State 
Pension was done on a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) basis. 
This meant contracted out pension schemes had to offer pension 
benefits for the period of contracting out that were worth at least as 
much as the benefits the additional state pension would have provided. 
Contracted out pension
[...]
ieved when commissioning any 
external assistance. Additional resource may also need to be allocated 
to the Pensions Team to carry out this GMP reconciliation exercise in 
order to ensure there is not a significant deterioration in service delivery 
as resource is allocated to the project.

20 The following areas should be viewed as a priority
 Reconciling and agreeing the overall population under review – 

where possible, identifying reasons for the 5,000 member 
discrepancy between HMRC’s data and the Pension Fund’s data.

 Investigating and resolving the discrepancies in GMP values above 
£2 a week for those individuals already in receipt of a GMP.

 Categorising and prioritising the remaining discrepancy cases.

Recommendation

21 Members are asked to note the report and to agree that the Corporate 
Director Resources can commit additional resource to the GMP 
reconciliation exercise as necessary, which will be charged as a 
general Pension Fund administration expense.

Contact: Nick Orton     Tel: 03000 269798

Page 116



Pension Fund Committee

7 March 2017

The UK Stewardship Code and Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forurm 
(LAPFF) Membership

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To recommend to that the Pension Fund works with its investment advisor 
and fund managers to ensure it can become a signatory to the UK 
Stewardship Code. As part of this process it is also recommended that the 
Pension Fund pays an annual subscription to become a member of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), a collaborative shareholder 
engagement group for local authority pension funds.

Background

2. It is widely acknowledged that the long-term interests of investors are 
enhanced by high standards of corporate governance and responsibility in the 
companies they are invested in. Conversely, poor corporate governance can 
impact negatively on shareholder value.

3. The Government’s Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment 
[...]
embership has increased by 200% since 2003. 

10. Benefits of membership would include:-

 Supporting shareholder value through engagement and activism on issues 
relating to ESG issues.

 Strength in numbers when engaging with companies at the highest level    
(i.e. Chairperson or other senior board members)

 Collective and more cost effective approach to research
 Saving of officer time and cost in researching issues 
 Sharing  research costs with 72 Forum member funds 
 Providing a Forum for discussion of any related  local government pension 

fund issue
 Opportunities for networking with colleagues from all parts of UK and all 

types of authority
 Facilitating collaboration with other major institutional investor groups both 

nationally and internationally.

Membership of LAPFF would further demonstrate the Pension Fund’s 
commitment to socially responsible investment and the promotion of high 
standards of corporate social responsibility (on environmental, social and 
governance issues etc) and re-enforce our aim to maximise shareholder 
value. It would also help demonstrate compliance with the principles of the UK 
Stewardship Code.

Recommendation

11. Members are asked to agree that the Pensions Manager works with the 
Pension Fund’s investment advisor and fund managers to ensure the Pension 
Fund can become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code. 

12. Members are asked to agree that the Pension Fund pays an annual 
subscription to become a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum.

Contact: Nick Orton Tel: 03000 269798

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Res
[...]
ph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016
	4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2016
	5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2016
	Durham County Council Pension Fund Quarterly Performance Report Appendix
	Cover Page
	Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly - Filtered
	Executive Summary - Filtered
	Portfolio Comparison - Filtered
	Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered


	6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2016
	7 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement
	FSS - Appendix A
	ISS - Appendix B

	8 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2016/17 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2017/2018
	10 Audit Strategy Memorandum for Year Ended 31 March 2017
	11 Terms of Reference - Annual Review
	12 Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation Exercise Between Pension Fund Records and Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs
	13 The UK Stewardship Code and Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Membership
	18 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016
	19 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	20 Investment Strategy Review Update
	21 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	22 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	MONDRIAN 2

	23 Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)
	bnymgf_long_term_global_equity_professional_detailed_fund_report_EN_2016_Q4

	24 Report of Aberdeen Asset Management
	25 Report of AB
	26 Report of Royal London
	27 Report of BlackRock
	BlackRock 2

	28 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2016
	Internal Audit Progres Report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chairman), J Alvey, M Davinson, B Kellett, J Lethbridge, 
J Lindsay and N Martin

Darlington Borough Council
Councillor S Harker

Admitted Bodies Representative
John Norton

Pensioner Representative
David Ford

Also Present:
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Nick Orton – Pensions Manager
Beverley White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical
Bryan Smith – Legal Manager – Litigation

Independent Adviser
Sandy Dixon – Mercer

Observers
Councillor A Hopgood – Chair, Local Pension Board
N Hancock - UNISON 
 

Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman explained that this was the 
last meeting for Councillor Nigel Martin and Admitted Bodies representative John 
Norton as they were both retiring, and expressed thanks for their valuable 
contribution to the work of the Committee.  

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr and J Maitland.

2 Declarations of Interest 



Councillors M Davinson and W Stelling advised that they were Members of the 
Audit Committee.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 December 
2016, and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment 
or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question from Councillor Martin, Nick Orton explained that set up costs 
in relation to the pooling of investments were shared between all authorities in the 
Partnership and were not reflected in the cash flow position.
 
Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 
2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 December 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted. 

6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short 
term investments as at 31 December 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Davinson was pleased to note that the average return earned for the 
quarter was above the Bank of England base rate.

Resolved:



That the position as at 31 December 2016 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £9,262 net interest was earned in the three month period be 
noted.  

7 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy Statement 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the draft revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and the 
new Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which were currently out to consultation 
with Pension Fund employers (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Kellett noted that the report referred to ‘undue risks’ and asked how this 
was defined. Whilst there was no clear definition Nick Orton explained that all risks 
were carefully examined and ‘undue’ risks were mitigated against on advice from 
the Independent Advisers.    

Resolved:

That

a) The content of the report be noted and; 

b) the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise the wording of 
the FSS and ISS, where appropriate, taking into account any comments 
received from employers, and to publish the final versions by 31 March 2017. 

8 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2016/17 Financial 
Statements of the Pension Fund 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2016/2017 Final Accounts and sought confirmation from the Committee that 
appropriate policies were being applied (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: 

That having reviewed the accounting policies, the Pension Fund Committee:-

a) approved the use of the policies in the preparation of the 2016/2017 financial 
statements for the Pension Fund;

b) authorised the Corporate Director of Resources to revise the accounting 
policies as necessary and report any significant changes to the Committee.

9 Internal Audit Plan 2017/2018 



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan for 2017/2018 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The proposed Plan was set out in the report and had been developed following 
discussions between officers from Internal Audit and officers with responsibility for 
the Pension Fund using the strategic audit plan as the basis for discussion. 

Resolved:

That the proposed Audit Plan for 2017/2018 be approved.  

10 Audit Strategy Memorandum for Year Ended 31 March 2017 

Consideration was given to the report of the External Auditor which set out the work 
proposed in respect of the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the value 
for money conclusion for the financial year 2016/2017 in relation to Durham County 
Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).

Sharon Liddle, Assistant Manager, Mazars highlighted key points from the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum which included the following:-

 Scope of the audit
 Significant risks and key judgement areas 
 The Audit Team
 Fees

Resolved:

That the contents of the Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted. 

11 Terms of Reference - Annual Review 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
reviewed the Terms of Reference for the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix 1 be accepted and reviewed 
at least on an annual basis.

12 Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation Exercise Between Pension 
Fund Records and Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the requirement for the Pension Fund to carry out an exercise 
to reconcile its records with those held by HM Revenue and Customs, and to 



explain the potential costs and consequences associated with this (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Following questions from Councillor Harker and Councillor Lethbridge, Nick Orton 
confirmed that examining the evidence to resolve discrepancies could potentially 
involve considerable administrative work. The timescales for completing the 
reconciliation exercise would depend upon the work involved in resolving the 
discrepancies.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted and the Corporate Director of Resources be 
authorised to commit additional resource to the GMP reconciliation exercise as 
necessary, which would be charged as a general Pension Fund administration 
expense.

13 The UK Stewardship Code and Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Membership 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
recommended that the Pension Fund works with its investment adviser and fund 
managers to ensure that it could become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code. 
As part of this process it was also recommended that the Pension Fund pays an 
annual subscription to become a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF), a collaborative shareholder engagement group for local authority 
pension funds (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members supported the proposal for membership of the LAPFF, given the benefits 
of membership which were outlined in the report.

Resolved:

That 

a) approval be granted for the Pensions Manager to work with the Pension 
Fund’s investment adviser and fund managers to ensure the Pension Fund 
can become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code;

b) approval be granted for the Pension Fund to pay an annual subscription to 
become a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.

14 Investment Pooling Update 

Nick Orton provided an update on progress regarding the pooling of investments. 
The County Council at its meeting on 22 February 2017 had agreed to:-

(a) be a member of the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership and to 
adopt its arrangements;



(b) enter into the Inter-Authority Agreement between the Council and the 
Administering Authorities of the other Pool Funds;

(c) enter into the Shareholder Agreement between the Council and the 
Administering Authorities of the other Pool Funds and Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership Limited;

(d) the Articles of Association to be adopted by Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership Limited;

(e) the establishment of the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Joint 
Committee as a formal Joint Committee under section 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and to carry out the functions as set out in the 
Inter-Authority Agreement;

(f) approve the subscription by the Durham County Council Pension 
Fund of 1 Class A voting share in the asset management company, 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited;

(g) nominate the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee or such other 
person determined by the Pension Fund Committee from time to time to 
vote this shareholding;

(h) approve the subscription by the Durham County Council Pension 
Fund for such number of Class B non-voting shares in the Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership Limited as shall be necessary to ensure that 
the Council contributes by way of equity one twelfth of the minimum 
regulatory capital requirement of the company as determined by the 
requirements of the Financial Conduct Authority;

(i) appoint the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee or such other 
person determined by the Pension Fund Committee from time to time to 
represent the Council on behalf of the Fund at the Border to Coast 
Pensions Partnership Joint Committee meetings;

(j) make the consequential changes required to the Constitution to reflect 
these new arrangements;

(k) authorise the Corporate Director Resources in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer to finalise the approval and execution, where required, 
of all legal documents necessary to give effect to the above decisions.

The report was to be considered by the other 11 authorities in the pool by 22 March 
2017, and subject to approval by each authority the company should be created 
towards the end of the month.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

15 Feedback from Local Pension Board 



Councillor Hopgood, the Chair of the Local Pension Board explained that as part of 
its Work Plan the Board, at its meeting that day, would be reviewing member and 
employer communications, and reviewing internal dispute cases and Pensions 
Ombudsman cases.

At its last meeting the Board had discussed the role of Pension Fund Committee 
Members, particularly in view of the local elections in May 2017 which may result in 
a change in membership of the Committee. It was important to consider the 
technical knowledge, expertise and skills required of Members and the importance 
of training when appointments were made to the Committee.    

Resolved:

That the information given be received.


